

Nos. 19-70292 & 19-70596

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

**EAST VALLEY GLENDORA HOSPITAL, LLC, D/B/A GLENDORA
COMMUNITY HOSPITAL**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

SEIU LOCAL 121RN

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

ELIZABETH A. HEANEY
Supervisory Attorney

GREG P. LAURO
Attorney

**National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-1743
(202) 273-2965**

PETER B. ROBB

General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK

Deputy General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT

Acting Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues	3
Relevant statutory and regulatory provisions	4
Statement of the case.....	4
I. The representation proceeding.....	5
II. The unfair labor practice proceeding	9
III. The Board’s conclusions and order	10
Summary of argument.....	11
Standard of review	14
Argument.....	16
The Board acted well within its wide discretion in overruling Glendora’s election objections and certifying the Union without a hearing, and, therefore properly found that Glendora violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with the Union	16
A. To justify an evidentiary hearing, Glendora must offer facts in support of its objections that, if credited, would warrant overturning the election	20
B. The Board did not abuse its discretion in overruling Glendora’s conclusory election objections without a hearing.....	22
1. Glendora’s offer of proof failed to raise any substantial and material issues of fact sufficient to warrant an evidentiary hearing	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings-Cont'd	Page(s)
2. Glendora’s claim that its offer of proof regarding supervisory status and pro-union conduct was sufficiently specific to warrant a hearing lacks merit	30
3. The Board properly found that even assuming pro-union supervisory conduct occurred here, Glendora still presented no evidence that, if credited, would warrant setting aside the election	34
4. Glendora’s other arguments about <i>Harborside</i> lack merit	40
C. Glendora improperly raised new claims regarding election propaganda for the first time in its brief	45
D. Glendora’s offer of proof contained no facts showing that the election should be overturned due to a supervisor acting as an election observe	46
Conclusion	49
Statement of related cases	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers of Am. v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	21,22,24
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors of Texas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 826 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Bell Foundry Co. v. NLRB</i> , 827 F.2d 1340 (9th Cir. 1987)	15,21
<i>Beverly Enters.-Mass., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 165 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	25
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964)	2
<i>Capay, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , No. 16-70699, 2017 WL 5630276 (9th Cir., Nov. 2, 2017)	15
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. NLRB</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 171 (D.D.C. 2015)	19
<i>Chinese Daily News</i> , 344 NLRB 1071 (2005)	41
<i>Chelsea Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 285 F.3d 1073 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Detroit East, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 935 (2007)	47,48
<i>Durham Sch. Servs., LP v. NLRB</i> , 821 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	20,22
<i>Family Servs. Agency, San Francisco</i> , 331 NLRB 850 (2000)	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>First Student Inc.</i> , 355 NLRB 410 (2010)	47
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999)	3
<i>Geske & Sons Inc.</i> , 317 NLRB 28 (1995) <i>enforced</i> , 103 F.3d 1366 (7th Cir. 1997)	26
<i>Glen's Market</i> , 344 NLRB 294 (2005) <i>affirmed</i> , 205 F. App'x 403 (6th Cir. 2006)	37,38,44,45
<i>Golden Age Beverage Co.</i> , 415 F.2d 26 (5th Cir. 1969)	22
<i>Harborside Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 906 (2004)	35,36,37,38,39,40,41,42
<i>Laguna College of Art & Design</i> , 362 NLRB 965 (2015)	37,38,43,47
<i>Liquid Transp., Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 420 (2001)	47
<i>Lynwood Manor</i> , 350 NLRB 489 (2007)	25
<i>Martinez-Serrano v. INS</i> , 94 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Millard Refrig. Srvs., Inc.</i> , 345 NLRB 1143 (2005)	44,45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Natter Mfg, Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 580 F.2d 948 (9th Cir. 1978)	20,32
<i>NLRB v. A. J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	15
<i>NLRB v. AmeriCold Logistics, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2000)	22
<i>NLRB v. Belcor, Inc.</i> , 652 F.2d 856 (9th Cir. 1981)	31
<i>NLRB v. Best Prods. Co.</i> 765 F.2d 903 (9th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>NLRB v. Big Three Indus., Inc.</i> , 602 F.2d 898 (9th Cir. 1979)	14
<i>NLRB v. Cal-Western Transport</i> , 870 F.2d 1481 (9th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>NLRB v. Carl Weissman & Sons, Inc.</i> , 849 F.2d 449 (9th Cir. 1988)	21
<i>NLRB v. Hawaiian Flour Mill</i> , 792 F.2d 1459 (9th Cir. 1986)	36,38
<i>NLRB v. Hydro Conduit Corp.</i> , 813 F.2d 1002 (9th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>NLRB v. J.S. Carambola, LLP</i> , 457 F. App'x 145 (3d Cir. 2012)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Kentucky River Cmty. Care, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 706 (2001).....	24,25
<i>NLRB v. L.D. McFarland Co.</i> , 572 F.2d 256 (9th Cir. 1978)	20
<i>NLRB v. Legacy Health Sys.</i> , 662 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>NLRB v. Metro-Truck Body, Inc.</i> , 613 F.2d 746 (9th Cir. 1979)	20,22
<i>NLRB v. Riverboat Hotel</i> , 105 F.3d 665, 1996 WL 738732 (9th Cir. 1996).....	36
<i>NLRB v. Sonoma Vineyards, Inc.</i> , 727 F.2d 860 (9th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>NLRB v. Swedish Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 619 F.2d 33 (9th Cir. 1980)	16
<i>NLRB v. Valley Bakery</i> , 1 F.3d 769 (9th Cir. 1993)	21,24,31,32
<i>Northeast Iowa Tel. Co.</i> , 346 NLRB 465 (2006)	38,42,43
<i>Oakwood Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 686 (2006)	24,25
<i>Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Int'l Union, AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 445 F.2d 237 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	25
<i>Pace Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases-Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Pinetree Transp., Co. v. NLRB</i> , 686 F.2d 740 (9th Cir. 1982)	31
<i>Providence Alaska Med. Ctr. v. NLRB</i> , 121 F.3d 548 (9th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>SNE Enter., Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 1041 (2006)	41
<i>Spring City Knitting Co. v. NLRB</i> , 647 F.2d 1011 (9th Cir. 1981)	15
<i>SSC Mystic Op. Co., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 801 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	39
<i>St. Elizabeth Cmty. Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 708 F.2d 1436 (9th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>United States v. L. A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	18
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	14
<i>Vari-Tronics Co. v. NLRB</i> , 589 F.2d 991 (9th Cir. 1979)	20,22,32
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	17
<i>XPO Logistics</i> , 2018 WL 2943938 (D.C. Cir. May 25, 2018)	21,29

Statutes:	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 2(11) (29 U.S.C. §152(11))	24
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	11
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))	4,10,11,16
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))	4,10,11,16
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	3,5
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d))	2,3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,17,46
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2

Regulations:	Page(s)
29 C.F.R. §102.69(a).....	47
29 C.F.R. § 102.66(c).....	7,21,24,33
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(g)	17
29 C.F.R. § 102.69(c)(1)(i)	22
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(8)(A)	18
